

# COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

## **Brussels 18 April 2012**

8864/12

# COPEN 90 EUROJUST 33

#### **NOTE**

From: Aled Williams, President of the College of Eurojust and UK National Member

date of receipt: 18 April 2012

To: Uwe Corsepius, Secretary-General, General Secretariat of the Council of the

European Union

Subject: Election of the President of Eurojust

The elections are due to the end of the mandate of Mr Williams, National Member for United Kingdom, on 30 April 2012.

In accordance with Article 28 of the Council Decision setting up Eurojust and Article 3 of the Rules of Procedure of Eurojust, I am honoured to inform you that earlier today, 17 April 2012, the National Members of the College of Eurojust held an election to select the President.

The College elected Ms Michèle CONINSX, National Member for Belgium, as President of Eurojust with effect from 1 May 2012.

I look forward to receiving confirmation that the Council has approved this election in accordance with the provisions of Article 28 (2) of the Eurojust Council Decision, by qualified majority.

Mr Raivo SEPP, National Member for Estonia, continues as Vice-President of Eurojust. Eurojust will soon organise elections for the Vice-President succeeding Ms Michèle CONINSX in this function.

## **ALED WILLIAMS**

President of Eurojust

National Member for United Kingdom

8864/12 AL/tt
DG D 2B EN